with respect to the change that this item underwent and its accumulated balance are presented in section
V. “Notes to the Balance Sheet and to the Statement of Changes in Equity”.

V. Notes to the Balance Sheet and to
the Statement of Changes in Equity

Assets

The reduction in trade receivables in the reporting period resulted from seasonal fluctuations during the
year, with a high-revenue final quarter. Time deposits and securities underwent a decline, as some of them
reached maturity in the first half of the year and were not reinvested. The rise in inventories was necessitated
by the further increased business volume.

Equity

Retained Earnings

At the Annual General Meeting on 9 June 2016, a resolution was adopted to pay a dividend of €1.40 per
no-par share with dividend entitlement for the fiscal year 2015. The dividend was paid out on 10 June 2016.

In terms of its accumulated balance as of the balance sheet date and its change during the period under
review, the other comprehensive income that is to be recognised outside profit or loss was composed as
follows:

� €k

30.06.2016 31.12.2015

Before taxes
Income

tax effects After taxes Before taxes
Income

tax effects After taxes

Actuarial gains and losses
on pension provisions −21,089 3,726 −17,363 −21,185 3,742 −17,443

Unrealised gains and losses
on securities -2 0 -2 -8 1 -7

Unrealised gains and losses
on financial derivatives 2,296 −680 1,616 3,100 −918 2,182

Currency translation differences of
net investments in foreign operations 0 0 0 0 0 0

Hedging of net investments
in foreign operations −16,323 4,786 −11,537 −15,514 4,546 −10,968

Currency translation differences 24,077 0 24,077 25,450 0 25,450

Other comprehensive income −11,041 7,832 −3,209 −8,157 7,371 −786

See page 33 f

Dividends paid

Bechtle AG Interim Report as of 30 June 2016

34  C  o n s o l i d a t e d  I n t e r i m  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s      N  o t e s      B  a l a n c e  s h e e t  a n d  c h a n g e s  i n  e q u i t y 

� €k

01.01 – 30.06.2016 01.01 – 30.06.2015

Before taxes
Income

tax effects After taxes Before taxes
Income

tax effects After taxes

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods

Actuarial gains and losses
on pension provisions 96 −16 80 −2,249 407 −1,842

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods

Unrealised gains and losses
on securities 6 −1 5 −41 2 −39

Gains and losses
that arose in the current period 6 −1 5 −25 1 −24

Reclassifications to profit and loss 0 0 0 −16 1 −15

Unrealised gains and losses
on financial derivatives −804 238 −566 944 −236 708

Gains and losses
that arose in the current period −786 233 −553 1,675 −462  1,213

Reclassifications to profit and loss −18 5 −13 −731 226 −505

Currency translation differences of
net investments in foreign operations 0 0 0 0 0 0

Gains and losses
that arose in the current period 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reclassifications to profit and loss 0 0 0 0 0 0

Hedging of net investments
in foreign operations −809 240 −569 −7,722 2,287 −5,435

Gains and losses
that arose in the current period −809 240 −569 −7,722 2,287 −5,435

Reclassifications to profit and loss 0 0 0 0 0 0

Currency translation differences −1,373 0 −1,373 11,765 0 11,765

Other comprehensive income −2,884 461 −2,423 2,697 2,460 5,157

Liabilities

The decline in trade payables and in current other liabilities was mainly caused by the usual seasonal fluc-
tuations during the year, with a high-revenue final quarter. The decline in current other liabilities is the
result of the lower liabilities to employees. Due to the positive business performance and the associated
performance-related compensation components of the employees, these had increased as of 31 December
2015.

The financial liabilities declined by the amount of the scheduled repayments of the existing loans.
For further details

of the loans, see
Annual Report 2015,

[…]

key parameters on which the assessment is based:
Level 1: Assessment at prices (not adjusted) quoted on active markets for identical assets and liabilities
Level 2: Assessment of the asset or liability takes place either directly or indirectly on the basis of observ-
able input data, which do not represent quoted prices as stated in Level 1
Level 3: Assessment is based on models using input parameters not observable on the market

The following table compares the carrying amounts and fair value of the financial instruments for the
classes of financial instruments according to IFRS 7 and their measurement level according to IFRS 13:

See
Annual Report 2015,

page 168 f and page 194 ff

 C  o n s o l i d a t e d  I n t e r i m  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s      N  o t e s      L  e a s e s      F  a i r  V a l u e 

37

Bechtle AG Interim Report as of 30 June 2016

 F  a i r  V a l u e 

� €k

Class pursuant to IFRS 7
Measurement

category

Carrying
amount

30.06.2016
Fair value

30.06.2016

Carrying
amount

31.12.2015
Fair value

31.12.2015 Level

Assets

Non-current trade receivables LAR 5,423 5,570 9,803 9,950 3

Long-term leasing receivables IAS 17 3,822 4,064 12,217 13,130 3

Current trade receivables LAR 387,085 387,085 402,224 402,224 3

Current leasing receivables IAS 17 8,861 8,861 3,943 3,943 3

Securities AFS 2,009 2,009 2,146 2,146 1

Time deposits

Bond loans LAR 15,019 15,045 25,028 25,314 2

Fixed-term deposits LAR 0 0 9,520 9,518 2

Insurances LAR 5,261 5,261 5,199 5,199 3

Other financial assets LAR 22,200 22,200 30,839 30,839 3

Long-term lending LAR 482 525 505 544 3

Financial derivatives

Derivatives with hedge relationship n/a 2,324 2,324 3,499 3,499 2

Derivatives without hedge relationship FAFVPL 422 422 302 302 2

Cash and cash equivalents LAR 139,628 139,628 164,767 164,767 1

Equity and liabilities

Loans FLAC 60,831 69,872 66,020 75,471 2

Non-current trade payables FLAC 192 187 360 353 3

Current trade payables FLAC 176,084 176,084 204,067 204,067 3

Other financial liabilities FLAC 54,679 54,679 69,198 69,198 3

Liabilities resulting from acquisitions FLFVPL 7,283 7,283 7,714 7,714 3

Financial derivatives

Derivatives with hedge relationship n/a 137 137 37 37 2

Derivatives without hedge relationship FLFVPL 1,578 1,578 231 231 2

Thereof aggregated according to
valuation category pursuant to IAS 39 LAR 575,098 575,314 647,885 648,355

AFS 2,009 2,009 2,146 2,146

FLAC 291,786 300,822 339,645 349,089

FAFVPL 422 422 302 302

FLFVPL 8,861 8,861 7,945 7,945

Abbreviations used for the measurement categories of IAS 39:
LAR	 = Loans and receivables
AFS	 = Available-for-sale financial assets
FLAC	 = Financial liabilities at amortised cost
FAFVPL	= Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss
FLFVPL	= Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss

Fair Value

Bechtle AG Interim Report as of 30 June 2016

38  C  o n s o l i d a t e d  I n t e r i m  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s      N  o t e s      F  a i r  V a l u e      S  e g m e n t  I n f o r m a t i o n 

During the reporting period there were no reclassifications between assessments at fair value of Level 1
and Level 2 and no reclassifications to or from assessments at fair value of Level 3.

Liabilities resulting from acquisitions are conditional, additional purchase price payments (earn-outs) for
acquisitions (IFRS 3.58). During the reporting period, the calculation methodology and sensitivities did not
undergo any material changes.

Liabilities from acquisitions developed as follows:
� €k

Financial assets and liabilities
in Level 3 01.01.2016

Total gains and losses

Additions

Compen-
sation/

settlement
Reclassi-

fication 30.06.2016

Included in
financial
earnings

Included in
other

comprehensive
income

outside profit
or loss

Included in
other

operating
income

Liabilities resulting
from acquisitions 7,714 67 0 0 0 −498 0 7,283

The €67 thousand posted as expense under financial earnings were fully attributable to future payments
accounted for as of 30 June 2016.

X. Segment Information

The segment information is presented on the basis of the same principles as in the consolidated financial
statements for fiscal year 2015.
� €k

01.01 – 30.06.2016 01.01 – 30.06.2015

By segments

IT system
house &

managed
services

IT
e-commerce Group

IT system
house &

managed
services

IT
e-commerce Group

Total segment revenue 954,200 478,445 855,443 455,188

less intersegment revenue −2,149 −2,198 −1,274 −845

Revenue 952,051 476,247 1,428,298 854,169 454,343 1,308,512

Depreciation and amortisation −9,036 −2,512 −11,548 −7,782 −2,442 −10,224

Segment result 41,142 20,474 61,616 32,747 18,856 51,603

Amortisation from acquisitions −2,399 0 −2,399 −2,435 0 −2,435

Earnings before interest and taxes 38,743 20,474 59,217 30,312 18,856 49,168

Financial earnings −207 −12

Earnings before taxes 59,010 49,156

Income taxes −17,184 −14,702

Earnings after taxes 41,826 34,454

Investments 9,582 3,877 13,459 7,411 3,934 11,345

Investments through acquisitions 1,210 0 1,210 21,481 0 21,481

Fair Value

See
Annual Report 2015,

page 195

39

Bechtle AG Interim Report as of 30 June 2016

 S  e g m e n t  I n f o r m a t i o n      A  c q u i s i t i o n s  a n d  P u r c h a s e  P r i c e  A l l o c a t i o n 

� €k

01.01 – 30.06.2016 01.01 – 30.06.2015

By regions Domestic Abroad Group Domestic Abroad Group

Revenue 986,621 441,677 1,428,298 879,913 428,599 1,308,512

Investments 10,735 2,724 13,459 8,406 2,939 11,345

Investments through acquisitions 0 1,210 1,210 23,560 −2,079 21,481

As the total segment assets are not part of the internal reporting, this information is not disclosed in the
notes in the interim report in accordance with IAS 34.16Agiv.

XI. Acquisitions and Purchase Price Allocation

Niederer Engineering AG

As of the acquisition date 1 January 2016, the company acquired all interests in Niederer Engineering AG
in Abtwil in the canton of St. Gallen.

The acquisition was recognised in the balance sheet according to the purchase method (IFRS 3.4 ff) and
must still be considered provisional (IFRS 3.45).

Apart from the assets and liabilities already recognised by the acquired company, whose carrying amounts